CH \$40.00 43074

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM804394

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Slamball, LLC		04/19/2023	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Slamball LLC	
Street Address:	3702 Eureka Dr	
City:	Studio City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91604	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4307416	SLAMBALL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 619-329-4530

Email: khanh.glatzel@rimonlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Glatzel, Khanh T

Address Line 1: 440 Stevens Ave., Suite 200

Address Line 4: Solana Beach, CALIFORNIA 92075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SLAMBALL-Assignment	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Khanh T. Glatzel	
SIGNATURE:	/Khanh T. Glatzel/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Slamball, LLC to Slamball LLC_TM Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=Slamball, LLC to Slamball LLC_TM Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=Slamball, LLC to Slamball LLC_TM Assignment_Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008046 FRAME: 0941

900767101

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into on the day set forth below, by and between, **Slamball**, **LLC**, a California limited liability company, having a place of business at **IMG Center**, **1360 East 9th Street**, **Cleveland**, **Ohio**, **44114**, ("Assignor"), and **Slamball LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at **3702 Eureka Dr.**, **Studio City**, **CA 91604** ("Assignee"). The Assignor and Assignee shall be herein referred to as "Parties" together and as "Party", as each of Assignor or Assignee.

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole and rightful owner of certain trademarks which are the subject of trademark registrations set forth in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to receive the full rights of the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee are both duly authorized and capable of entering into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. **Ownership**. The Assignor hereby represents that the Assignor is the sole and rightful owner of the Trademarks.
- 2. **Assignment**. In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and agree to sell, assign, transfer to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in the Trademarks, together with that portion of Assignor's business relating to the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks to Assignee. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Agreement are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 3. **Considerations**. The Assignee shall pay a sum of one U.S. dollars (\$1.00) to Assignor upon the execution of this Agreement.
- 4. **Authorization**. The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Trademarks and/or Trademark rights set forth in Schedule A to Assignee as recipient of Assignor's right, title, and interest therein.
- 5. **Warranty**. Assignor warrants that Assignor is the legal owner of all rights, title, and interest in the Trademarks, that the Trademarks have not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered, and that this Agreement does not infringe on the rights of any person.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008046 FRAME: 0942

6. Successors and Assigns.

April 19, 2023

Date: ____

- 6.1. <u>Assignment by the Assignee</u>. The Assignee may assign this Agreement to any subsidiary or corporate affiliate, or to any successor or assign (whether direct or indirect, by purchase, merger, consolidation or otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business or assets of the Assignee. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and permitted successors and assigns.
- 6.2. <u>No Assignment by the Assignor</u>. The Assignor may not assign this Agreement or any part hereof. Any purported assignment by the Assignor shall be null and void from the initial date of purported assignment. The Assignee shall not acknowledge or accept any assignment, whether on the date of the purported assignment or thereafter.
- 7. **Counterparts**. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which is an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this agreement as of the date below.

ASSIGNOR Slamball, LLC, a California limited liability company		ASSIGNEE Slamball LLC, a Delaware limited liability company		
\sim				
Name:	Mike Golub	Name:	Mike Golub	
Title:	President of Business Operations	Title: _	President of Business Operations	

SCHEDULE A The "Trademarks"

1. SLAMBALL, U.S. Serial Number 85/294,531, U.S. Registration Number 4,307,416

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 008046 FRAME: 0944